

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

CHRISTINE L. SCOTT and DANIEL R. COBB,

APPELLANTS,

v.

LORRAINE J. SCOTT,

RESPONDENT

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
11 APR 13 AM 11:20  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Grays Harbor County

The Honorable Dave Edwards, Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Mark E. Didrickson, WSB #20349,  
Attorney for Appellants  
400 Columbia Street, Suite 110,  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 694-4727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
1. The trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying appellant’s attorney from actions which were out of its jurisdiction. ....	1
2. The trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying appellant’s attorney on grounds that were not stated in the moving party’s “Motion for Disqualification of Attorney.” .....	1
3. The trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying an attorney in a guardianship action because he had a personal conflict of interest and alleged ethical violations in a matter which, aside from the parties, was unrelated in facts and law to the case before him. ....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1 Did the trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying appellant’s attorney from actions which were out of its jurisdiction? .....	1
2. Did the trial court abused its discretion and violated the appellants’ procedural due process rights by disqualifying appellant’s attorney on grounds that were not included in the moving party’s “Motion for Disqualification of Attorney?” .....	1
3. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by disqualifying an attorney in the guardianship action because the attorney had a personal conflict of interest in a matter which, aside from the parties, was unrelated in facts and law to the case before him? .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2

IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	The trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying appellant’s attorney from actions which were out of its jurisdiction. ....	6
B.	The trial court abused its discretion and violated the appellants’ procedural due process rights by disqualifying appellant’s attorney on grounds that were not included in the moving party’s “Motion for Disqualification of Attorney.” .....	8
C.	The trial court abused its discretion by disqualifying an attorney in a guardianship action because he had a personal conflict of interest and alleged ethical violations in another matter which, aside from the parties, was unrelated to the present action .....	10
V.	ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS .....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>City of Kennewick v. Vandergriff</u> , 45 Wn.App. 900, 728 P.2d 1071 (Div. 3 1986) .....	9
<u>Davis v. Bendix Corp.</u> , 82 Wn.App. 267, 917 P.2d 586 (Div. 1, 1996) .....	8
<u>Freeman and Freeman</u> , 169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010) .....	6, 10
<u>In re Long and Fregeau</u> , 158 Wn.App. 919, 244 P.3d 26 (Div. 3, 2010) .....	8
<u>Orsi v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 41 Wn.App. 233, 703 P.2d 1053 (Div. 3, 1985) .....	8
<u>Pamelin Industries, Inc. v. Sheen-U. S. A., Inc.</u> , 95 Wn.2d 398, 622 P.2d 1270 (1981) .....	9
<u>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Klickitat County v. International Ins. Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994) .....	8
<u>State v. Schmitt</u> , 124 Wn.App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (Div. 2, 2004). .....	6

Court Rules

CR 7(b) .....	8
---------------	---

Statutes

RCW 2.08.190. ....	6
RCW 11.88.160 .....	3
RCW 73.36.020 .....	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 .....	9
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	7
